Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (ex p. 6/30/	The state of the s	U.S. DEPARTMEN	T OF COMME				
		ORM COVER SHEET	d Trademark-C				
To the director of the LLS	I RADEM	ARKS ONLY					
1. Name of conveying party	(ies)/Execution Date(s):	ase record the attached documents or the new address 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	(es) below.				
THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK		- I					
John Daik		Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?	□ No				
		Name: BOLTTECH MANNINGS, INC.					
		Internal Address:					
Individual(s)	🔀 Bank	Street Address: 501 Mosside Boulevard					
General Partnership	☐Limited Partnership	City: North Versailles					
Gorporation		State: PA					
□Limited Liability Company Ditizenship: <u>USA</u>		0. (110.)					
Execution Date(s) December 2	24 2042	Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>15137</u>					
	parties attached? 🔲 Yes 🗵 No	☐ Limited Liability Company Citizenship:					
. Nature of conveyance:	barres attached : Muss M Mo	General Partnership Citizenship:					
☐ Assignment		☐ Limited Partnership Citizenship:					
	☐ Merger	Corporation Citizenship: Pennsylvania					
Other: Release of Security	Change of Name	Other Citizenship:					
24 Office: Acidade of Gecunty	Interest	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic					
A multinuate and a district and district and a district and a district and a district and a dist		representative designation is attached. Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from as:	sianment)				
. Application number(s) or r Trademark Application No.(s	egistration number(s) and ident S) See Attached Schedule A & B	ification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Sche					
•	,	Additional sheet(s) attached?	Yes [
Identification or Description	of Tradomad/o) (and Eller Calar)	No	**************************************				
		Application or Registration Number is unknown)					
Name address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 8 US Trademarks					
ame: <u>Susan O'Brien</u>		regiscations involved. 6 ds Trademarks					
Internal Address: CT Lien Solutions		7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 3.5 .00 Authorized to be charged by credit card					
reet Address: <u>187 Wolf Road</u>	Suite 101	Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
ty: <u>Albany</u>	!	☐ Enclosed					
ate: NY	7: 40000	8. Payment Information:					
	Zip: <u>12205</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 💍	444				
hone Number: 800-342-3676		a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Of Expiration Date	1,~				
x Number: <u>800-962-7049</u>		b. Deposit Account Number	いす				
mail Address: <u>ols-udsalbany@</u>	wolt <u>erskluwer.com</u>	Authorized User Name:					
	V 0. c						
Signature:	Yaren Inglay	December 2	<u>6, 2013</u>				
	orginatore //	Date Total number of pages include					
	Kareem Ansley Name of Person Storiog	sheet, attachments, and door	ument: 8				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-8995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

THIS IS A CONTINUATION OF THE INFORMATION IN ITEM NO. 2.

Names and citizenships of additional receiving parties:

Company	Citizenship
	Colorado corporation
BOLTTECH MANNINGS ACQUISITION CORPORATION	Delaware corporation

Address of additional receiving parties:

501 Mosside Boulevard North Versailles, Pennsylvania 15137

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS/TRADE NAMES

1. <u>U.S. Trademark Registrations</u>:

Owner	Reg. No.	Mark	Date Issued	Int'l Class	Status
Bolttech, Inc.	1,808,825	"MONSTER GRIP"	12/07/1993	007	Renewed –
Bolttech, Inc.	2,417,787	"HITS WRENCH"	01/02/2001	007	Registered
Mannings, U.S.A., Inc.*	3,471,819	"MANWOOL"	07/22/2008	017	Registered
Mannings, U.S.A., Inc.*	2,804,646	"SUPERKNIT"	01/13/2004	017	Registered
Mannings, U.S.A., Inc.*	2,308,335	"M MANNINGS U.S.A." and Design	01/18/2000	009 011 037	Registered
Mannings, U.S.A., Inc.*	2,310,359	"MANNINGS U.S.A."	01/25/2000	009 011 037	Registered
Mannings, U.S.A., Inc.*	2,308,334	"MANNINGS"	01/18/2000	009 011 037	Registered

^{*}Bolttech Mannings, Inc. is the successor by merger of Mannings, U.S.A., Inc., but no assignment of this trademark registration from Mannings, U.S.A., Inc. to Bolttech Mannings, Inc. was recorded.

2. <u>U.S. Trademark Applications</u>:

Owner.	App. No.	Mark	Date Filed	Int'l Class	<u>Status</u>
Bolttech	76/590,673	"TAG"	12/07/1993	007	Abandoned – 2005

3. Common Law Rights:

- Bolttech, Inc. has common law rights in and to the following unregistered trade names and trademarks:
 - a. "BOLTTECH";
 - b. "BOLTTECH-MANNINGS";
 - c. "PORTA-TORQUE" (formerly the subject of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,971,933, issued on April 30, 1996);

- d. "TAG" (formerly the subject of U.S. Trademark Application No. 76/590,673, abandoned on June 30, 2005);
- e. the "BOLTTECH" logo; and
- f. the "BOLTTECH-MANNINGS" logo.
- Mannings has common law rights in and to the following unregistered trade names and trademarks;
 - g- "MANNINGS USA, INC.";
 - h. "MANNINGS INC."; and
 - i. "BOLTTECH-MANNINGS."

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK ("Huntington Bank") hereby releases the

security interest granted to Huntington Bank in trademarks and trademark applications (as

described on Schedule A) that arose pursuant to that Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security

Agreement, dated as of September 5, 2012, among Bolttech Mannings, Inc. (formerly known as

Bolttech, Inc. and successor-by-merger to Mannings, U.S.A., Inc.), Bone Frontier Company,

Bolttech Mannings Acquisition Corporation and Huntington Bank, such security interest having

been recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark office on September 7, 2012,

Reel/Frame 4857/0006.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Huntington Bank has caused this Release of Security Interest

in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this 24th day of December,

2013.

[Signature Page Follows]

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, as Agent

y: ________(cionatum

Name: Charles T. Chiatto

(print)

Title: Senion Vice President

SCHEDULE A

See attached.

SCHEDULE D

LICENSES

- 1. Bolttech Mannings and its subsidiaries own the unregistered copyright in various brochures, catalogs, instruction sheets and other publications relating to Bolttech Mannings' and its subsidiaries' business.
- 2. Bolttech has licensed certain software from Discovery Solutions, Inc. pursuant to the Web Based Solution Agreement between Discovery Solutions International, Inc. and Bolttech, Inc. dated February 8, 2008.
- 3. Bolttech has licensed certain software from Ideal Integrations pursuant to the Agreement between Bolttech, Inc. and Ideal Integrations dated September 10, 2009.

#8718801-v3;PGHI_GENERAL

RECORDED: 12/27/2013